

| | |
|--|--|
| <p>Colorado Supreme Court 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p> | |
| <p><i>Appeal from Court of Appeals, 2011CA1507 Opinion Issued by Judge Jones (Graham and Terry, JJ., Concurring) District Court, City and County of Denver, 2010CV 1589 Hon. Robert S. Hyatt, District Court Judge</i></p> | |
| <p>Petitioners/Cross-Respondents:</p> <p>Gary R. Justus, Kathleen Hopkins, Eugene Halaas, Jr., and Robert P. Laird, Jr.</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents/Cross-Petitioners: The State of Colorado; Governor John Hickenlooper, in his official capacity; Colorado Public Employees’ Retirement Association; Carole Wright, in her official capacity; and Maryann Motza, in her official capacity.</p> | <p>Supreme Court Case No. 2012SC906</p> |
| <p>Attorneys for Respondents/Cross-Petitioners Colorado Public Employees’ Retirement Association, Carole Wright and Maryann Motza (collectively, “PERA Defendants”) Sean Connelly, #33600; sconnelly@rplaw.com Daniel M. Reilly, #11468; dreilly@rplaw.com Eric Fisher, # 27275; efisher@rplaw.com Caleb Durling, # 39253; cdurling@rplaw.com</p> | |
| <p align="center">PERA DEFENDANTS’ OPENING-ANSWER BRIEF</p> | |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REFERENCES TO RECORD IN BRIEF viii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 A. PERA and Plaintiffs2

 B. Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Challenges to SB 10-12

 C. District Court Ruling3

 D. Court of Appeals Opinion4

STATEMENT OF FACTS6

 A. The History of COLAs6

 B. SB 10-110

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT12

STANDARD OF REVIEW14

ARGUMENT15

I. The *DeWitt* Framework (Adopting the Federal Constitutional Test) Applies to All Contract Clause Claims, Including Pension-Related Ones.15

 A. There Is No Public Pension “Exception” Under the Federal Constitution and No Basis for Creating One Under the Identically-Worded Colorado Constitution.....16

 B. *McPhail* and *Bills* Did Not Create a Public Pension “Exception” to the Colorado Constitution’s Contract Clause.20

 C. Modern State Supreme Court Cases Have Applied the Federal Framework in Contract Clause Challenges to Pensions and COLAs.....22

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| II. | There is No Contract Entitling PERA Retirees to the Statutory COLA Formula in Place at Their Retirements for Life Without Change. | 24 |
| A. | Laws Do Not Create Contract Rights Absent Clear Intent to Do So in the Statutory Language and Surrounding Circumstances. | 24 |
| B. | Neither the Statutory Language Nor Surrounding Circumstances Entitled Retirees to COLAs Frozen for Life Under the Formula in Effect for Any Particular Year. | 25 |
| 1. | The Statutes Lacked Durational Language, and COLA Formulas Changed Repeatedly. | 25 |
| 2. | In Contrast, the City Charter in <i>McPhail</i> and <i>Bills</i> Contained Express Language of “Entitlement” and Had Been Unchanged for Decades. | 29 |
| C. | Courts in Other Jurisdictions Have Rejected Similar Retiree Claims. | 31 |
| III. | SB 10-1 Also Satisfies the Second and Third Prongs of the Modern Contract Clause Framework, and It Is Not an Unconstitutional Taking. | 33 |
| A. | The Law Did Not Substantially Impair Any Contractual Expectations Because It Was Foreseeable Given Past Changes to COLA Formulas. | 33 |
| B. | SB 10-1 Was Reasonable and Necessary to Ensure the Pension Funds’ Long-Term Viability. | 35 |
| C. | Plaintiffs’ Takings Claim Necessarily Fails Because Plaintiffs’ Contract Clause Claims Fail. | 37 |
| | CONCLUSION. | 39 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>AFSCME Councils v. Sundquist</i> , 338 N.W.2d 560 (Minn. 1983) | 34 |
| <i>Anaya v. Indus. Comm’n</i> , 512 P.2d 625 (Colo. 1973) | 14 |
| <i>Anonymous Taxpayer v. S.C. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 661 S.E.2d 73 (S.C. 2008) | 23 |
| <i>Arena v. City of Providence</i> , 919 A.2d 379 (R.I. 2007) | 32 |
| <i>Booth v. Sims</i> , 456 S.E.2d 167 (W. Va. 1995) | 32 |
| <i>Branch v. United States</i> , 69 F.3d 1571 (Fed. Cir. 1995) | 37 |
| <i>Buffalo Teachers Fed’n v. Tobe</i> , 464 F.3d 362 (2d Cir. 2006) | 38 |
| <i>Cloutier v. State</i> , 42 A.3d 816 (N.H. 2012) | 23 |
| <i>Colo. Common Cause v. Meyer</i> , 758 P.2d 153 (Colo. 1988) | 22 |
| <i>Colo. Dep’t of Pub. Health & Env’t v. Bethell</i> , 60 P.3d 779 (Colo. App. 2002) | 15, 18 |
| <i>Colo. Springs Fire Fighters Ass’n, Local 5 v. City of Colo. Springs</i> , 784 P.2d 766, 773 (Colo. 1989) | 24, 25, 27 |
| <i>Curious Theatre Co. v. Colo. Dep’t of Pub. Health & Env’t</i> , 220 P.3d 544 (Colo. 2009) | 18 |
| <i>Dodge v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 302 U.S. 74 (1937) | 15, 24 |
| <i>Gulbrandson v. Carey</i> , 901 P.2d 573 (Mont. 1995) | 23, 32 |
| <i>Hillside Cmty. Church v. Olson</i> , 58 P.3d 1021 (Colo. 2002) | 30 |
| <i>Hinojos-Mendoza v. People</i> , 169 P.3d 662 (Colo. 2007) | 14 |
| <i>Home Bldg. & Loan Ass’n v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934) | 21 |
| <i>Huber v. Colo. Mining Ass’n</i> , 264 P.3d 884 (Colo. 2011) | 14 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>In re City of Detroit, Mich.</i> , ___ Bank. R. ___, 2013 WL 6331931 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 5, 2013) | 19 |
| <i>In re Estate of DeWitt</i> , 54 P.3d 849 (Colo. 2002)..... | passim |
| <i>Indiana ex rel. Anderson v. Brand</i> , 303 U.S. 95 (1938) | 24, 25 |
| <i>Lake Durango Water Co. v. PUC</i> , 67 P.3d 12 (Colo. 2003) | 38 |
| <i>MacLean v. State Bd. of Ret.</i> , 733 N.E.2d 1053 (Mass. 2000)..... | 23 |
| <i>McAllister v. City of Bellevue Firemen’s Pension Bd.</i> , 210 P.3d 1002 (Wash. 2009) | 24 |
| <i>Md. State Teachers Ass’n v. Hughes</i> , 594 F. Supp. 1353 (D. Md. 1984)..... | 17 |
| <i>Me. Ass’n of Retirees v. Bd. of Trs. of Me. Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys.</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, No. 1:12-cv-59-GZS, 2013 WL 3212360 (D. Me. June 24, 2013) | 17, 31 |
| <i>Nat’l Educ. Ass’n-R.I. v. Ret. Bd.</i> , 172 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 1999)..... | 37 |
| <i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 470 U.S. 451 (1985)..... | 24, 25 |
| <i>Opinion of Justices (Furlough)</i> , 609 A.2d 1204 (N.H. 1992) | 34 |
| <i>Parella v. Ret. Bd. of the R.I. Emps.’ Ret. Sys.</i> , 173 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 1999) | 25 |
| <i>Parker v. City of Golden</i> , 119 P.3d 557 (Colo. App. 2005), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 138 P.3d 285 (Colo. 2006) | 15 |
| <i>Parker v. Wakelin</i> , 123 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997)..... | 17 |
| <i>Pasadena Police Officers Ass’n v. City of Pasadena</i> , 195 Cal. Rptr. 339 (Cal. App. 1983) | 32 |
| <i>People v. Dunaway</i> , 88 P.3d 619 (Colo. 2004)..... | 18 |
| <i>Police Pension & Relief Bd. v. Bills</i> , 366 P.2d 581 (Colo. 1961) | 3, 29 |
| <i>Police Pension & Relief Bd. v. McPhail</i> , 338 P.2d 694 (Colo. 1959) | 3, 15, 29 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Qwest Corp. v. Colo. Div. of Property Taxation</i> , 304 P.3d 217 (Colo. 2013) | 14 |
| <i>R.I. Laborers’ Dist. Council v. Rhode Island</i> , 145 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 1989) | 37 |
| <i>Raptor Educ. Found., Inc. v. State</i> , 296 P.3d 352 (Colo. App. 2012) | 15 |
| <i>Retired Adjunct Professors of the State of R.I. v. Almond</i> , 690 A.2d 1342 (R.I. 1997)..... | 23, 33 |
| <i>Scott v. Williams</i> , 107 So. 3d 379 (Fla. 2013) | 22 |
| <i>Smith v. Bd. of Trustees</i> , 851 So. 2d 1100 (La. 2003) | 23 |
| <i>Spradling v. Colo. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 870 P.2d 521 (Colo. App. 1993)..... | 28 |
| <i>State ex rel. Horvath v. State Teachers Ret. Bd.</i> , 697 N.E.2d 644 (Ohio 1998)..... | 23 |
| <i>Strunk v. Pub. Emps. Ret. Bd.</i> , 108 P.3d 1058 (Or. 2005)..... | 29 |
| <i>Swanson v. State</i> , No. 62-CV-10-05285 (Minn. Dist. Ct. June 29, 2011)..... | 31 |
| <i>Tattered Cover, Inc. v. City of Thornton</i> , 44 P.3d 1044 (Colo. 2002)..... | 18 |
| <i>Taylor v. City of Gadsen</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, No. 4:11-cv-3336-VEH, 2013 WL 3929957 (N.D. Ala. July 29, 2013)..... | 17 |
| <i>Taylor v. State & Educ. Empls. Grp. Ins. Program</i> , 897 P.2d 275 (Okla. 1995) | 23 |
| <i>Tice v. State</i> , Civil No. 10-225 (S.D. Dist. Ct. Apr. 11, 2012)..... | 31 |
| <i>Town of Castle Rock, Colo. v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005)..... | 30 |
| <i>U.S. Trust Co. of N.Y. v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977) | 16, 21, 22, 25 |
| <i>United Firefighters of Los Angeles City v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 259 Cal. Rptr. 65 (Cal. App. 1989) | 32 |
| <i>United States v. Jesse</i> , 744 P.2d 491 (Colo. 1987) | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Sperry Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 52 (1989) | 37 |
| <i>Wis. Prof’l Police Ass’n v. Lightbourn</i> , 627 N.W.2d 807 (Wis. 2001)..... | 23 |

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 10.....17
Colo. Const. art. II, § 11.....17
C.R.S. § 24-51-10126
C.R.S. § 24-51-6026
C.R.S. § 24-51-6036
C.R.S. § 24-51-80127
C.R.S. § 24-51-100212
C.R.S. § 24-51-1009.512

Prior Colorado Statutory Provisions

Ch. 157, secs. 1-22, §§ 111-1-1 *et seq.*, 1931 Colo. Sess. Laws 742-52.....7
Ch. 253, sec. 6, §111-1-35, 1969 Colo. Sess. Laws 896-977, 9
Ch. 256, sec. 1, § 111-1-35, 1969 Colo. Sess. Laws 9047
Ch. 316, sec. 9, § 111-1-36, 1973 Colo. Sess. Laws 1102-037
Ch. 323, sec. 6, § 111-6-14, 1973 Colo. Sess. Laws 1130-317
Ch. 222, sec. 1, §24-51-35, 1975 Colo. Sess. Laws 8397
Ch. 335, sec. 1, § 24-51-136, 1977 Colo. Sess. Laws 1234-357
Ch. 118, sec. 3, § 24-51-136, 1980 Colo. Sess. Laws 604-057
Ch. 102, sec. 1, § 24-51-136, 1982 Colo. Sess. Laws 390-917
Ch. 195, sec. 1, § 24-51-136, 1984 Colo. Sess. Laws 715-167
Ch. 185, sec. 1, § 24-51-136, 1986 Colo. Sess. Laws 955-567

| | |
|--|----|
| Ch. 196, sec. 8, § 24-51-1001(1.5), 1987 Colo. Sess. Laws 1098-99 | 10 |
| Ch. 186, sec. 9, § 24-51-1002, 1988 Colo. Sess. Laws 971 | 7 |
| Ch. 187, sec. 1, §24-51-1006, 1988 Colo. Sess. Laws 973-74..... | 7 |
| Ch. 182, sec. 1, §24-51-1006, 1990 Colo. Sess. Laws 1254-55..... | 7 |
| Ch. 175, sec. 7, § 24-51-1002, 1992 Colo. Sess. Laws 1136 | 7 |
| Ch. 175, sec. 10, § 24-51-1006, 1992 Colo. Sess. Laws 1137-38..... | 7 |
| Ch. 138, sec. 6, § 24-51-1001, 1993 Colo. Sess. Laws 478 | 10 |
| Ch. 138, secs. 6-7, §§ 24-51-1001, -1002, -1006, 1993 Colo. Sess. Laws 478-80 | 9 |
| Ch. 138, sec. 7, § 24-51-1002, 1993 Colo. Sess. Laws 478 | 7 |
| Ch. 186, sec. 7, § 24-51-1002, 2000 Colo. Sess. Laws 782 | 9 |
| Ch. 2, secs. 1-36, §§ 24-51-101 <i>et seq</i> , 2010 Colo. Sess. Laws 4-32..... | 1 |
| Ch. 2, secs. 19-20, §§ 24-51-1001, 1002, 2010 Colo. Sess. Laws 19-20..... | 2 |
| Ch. 2, sec. 20, § 24-51-1002, 2010 Colo. Sess. Laws 20-21 | 10 |
| Other | |
| Haw. Const. art. XVI, § 2 | 34 |
| N.Y. Const., art. V, § 7 | 34 |
